

15-528

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ABIGAIL STRUBEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMENITY BANK,

Defendant-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

To-Quyen Truong

Deputy General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Assistant General Counsel

Nandan M. Joshi

Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7269 (telephone)

(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)

nandan.joshi@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

TILA PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR STRUBEL TO SEEK STATUTORY DAMAGES FOR VIOLATIONS OF 15 U.S.C. § 1637(a) AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS 1

A. Section 1640(a) Provides a Cause of Action for Strubel to Seek Statutory Damages for Violations of TILA’s Disclosure Requirements 2

B. Section 1640(a)’s Cause of Action Extends to Strubel’s Claim that Comenity Violated § 1637(a)(7) and its Implementing Regulations 4

C. Section 1666i Has No Bearing on Strubel’s Statutory Standing 6

D. Comenity Bank’s Arguments Regarding the Scope of § 1640(a)’s Cause of Action are Without Merit 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrahams v. MTA Long Island Bus</i> , 644 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	4
<i>Brown v. Payday Check Advance, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 987 (7th Cir.2000)	8
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Ctny., Inc. v.</i> <i>Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm'n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 1853 (2015)	1, 6
<i>Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. v. Metrophones</i> <i>Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	3, 4, 7
<i>Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat'l Bank</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Kesten v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 426933 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 2012)	4
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	2
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	1, 2, 9
<i>Schnall v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 1100769 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2013)	8
<i>Schwartz v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5677059 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013)	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a) 2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1602(z) 4, 7, 8

15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)1

15 U.S.C. § 1604(b) (2006) 9

15 U.S.C. § 1607(a) (6)1

15 U.S.C. § 1637(a) 2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1637(a) (7)4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1666 4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1666a 4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1666i1, 4, 5, 6

Pub. L. No. 93-495, § 301, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974) 5

Pub. L. No. 96-221, § 615(b) (2), 94 Stat. 132 (1980) 3

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 1026, Supp. I 5

12 C.F.R. § 1026.6(b) (5) (iii)5, 7, 8, 9, 10

12 C.F.R. § 1026.12(c) (1) 6

Other Authorities

Truth in Lending; Revised Regulation Z,
46 Fed. Reg. 20848 (Apr. 7, 1981) 10

Fair Credit Billing, Description of Transactions,
40 Fed. Reg. 43200 (Sept. 19, 1975) 10

S. Rep. No. 96-73 (1980) 3
